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ABOUT THE COMPANY

The Company aims to provide shareholders with attractive 
investment returns through access to a steady stream of fully 
franked dividends and enhancement of capital invested.

To provide attractive total returns over the 
medium to long term.

To pay dividends which, over time, grow faster 
than the rate of inflation.

The primary investment goals are:
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Profit for the half-year to 31 December 
2012 increased to $132.1 million from 
$113.6 million last half-year. The net 
operating result which measures the 
underlying income generated by the 
portfolio was $123.7 million, up from the 
previous half-year’s result of $105.5 million. 
The main contributors were an increase 
in income from the investment portfolio 
and a positive contribution from the 
trading portfolio of $6.5 million as the 
market rose compared to negative 
$13.0 million last half-year.

The interim dividend has been maintained 
at 8 cents per share fully franked.

The S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index 
was up 16.4 per cent for the half-year. 
AFIC’s portfolio return of 16.6 per cent 
is after costs and tax paid, and continues 
AFIC’s sound investment performance 
through widely varying market conditions. 
Reflecting AFIC’s investment horizon as 
a long term investor, the 10 year return for 
AFIC was 9.9 per cent per annum versus 
the Index return of 9.1 per cent per annum.

HALF-YEAR IN SUMMARY

PROFIT FOR THE HALF-YEAR

$132.1m
Up 16.3% from 2011

NET OPERATING RESULT

$123.7m
Up 17.3% from 2011

FULLY FRANKED INTERIM DIVIDEND

8¢
Same as 2011
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TOTAL 6 MONTH PORTFOLIO RETURN

+16.6% 

S&P/ASX 200 Index +16.4%

TOTAL 6 MONTH SHAREHOLDER RETURN

+24.8% 

Share price plus dividend

MANAGEMENT EXPENSE RATIO 

0.20% 

0.20% last year

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 

$5.4b 
$4.7b in 2011

Including 
cash of 
$164m

Annualised
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Chairman’s Comments
The local equity market performed strongly 
over the first six months of the financial year. 
In a market that was relatively undervalued 
against alternative investments, investors 
responded positively to falling interest rates 
in Australia and easing concerns about 
global economies.

These factors drove the S&P/ASX 200 
Accumulation Index up 16.4 per cent for 
the half-year with a focus on higher yielding 
securities. AFIC’s portfolio return of 16.6 per 

cent is after costs and tax paid, and 
continues AFIC’s sound investment 
performance through widely varying 
market conditions. Reflecting AFIC’s 
investment horizon as a long term 
investor, the 10 year return for AFIC 
was 9.9 per cent per annum versus the 
Index return of 9.1 per cent per annum.

Figure 1 below highlights the strength 
of the market across all major sectors 
albeit with the resource sector 
underperforming during the period.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES

FIGURE 1: COMPARATIVE CHANGES IN SECTOR RETURNS – % CHANGE
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10 year return

-6
.7
%

* All figures are annualised other than six month returns.

FIGURE 2: PORTFOLIO & SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE TO 31 DECEMBER 2012*

Net asset per share growth plus dividends S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index
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The significant positive momentum in the 
market, in part created by the weight of 
liquidity moving back into the equity market 
from interest based products, was also 
evident in the performance of the AFIC 
share price over the six month period. In 
addition to the share price movement as 
a result of the increase in the underlying 
value of the portfolio, the discount of the 

share price to net asset backing per share 
that had persisted for some time was also 
eliminated with the shares trading at a 
premium of 2 per cent by the end of the 
half-year. As a result the share price return 
over the half-year was 24.8 per cent and 
31.3 per cent for the year to 31 December 
2012. Note these returns include the 
reinvestment of dividends.
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Figure 3 below measures the share price 
return of the Australian market since 1936. 
The long term return over the period is a 
compound average return of approximately 
6.7 per cent per annum in price terms (that 
is excluding dividends). From a long term 
perspective whilst the market has moved 
back toward the long term average with its 
recent rise it is still trading below this level. 
This suggests there is some value available 
in the market although there have been 

occasions where it has traded in the lower 
section of this band for some period of time. 

The underlying economy faces some head 
winds including adjustment to falling terms 
of trade, a decline in new investment 
spending and the impact of the persistently 
high Australian dollar. In addition, subdued 
consumer and business confidence and 
expectations of low earnings growth 
suggests the market could be in for a 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES 
CONTINUED

FIGURE 3: ALL ORDINARIES PRICE INDEX – LONG TERM PERFORMANCE
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period of consolidation. However with market 
commentators expecting the Reserve Bank 
to continue to reduce interest rates in 
response to these conditions, the market 
yield is expected to remain attractive to 
investors, providing support to the market.

From AFIC’s perspective we have 
$163.8 million of available funds to invest. 
This places us in a good position to add 
to holdings as opportunities arise although 
some of our preferred companies for 
additional investment have had strong rises 
in their share price. As a result we are likely 
to be patient as we approach the current 
reporting season given the subdued outlook 
for company profitability and dividends.

Profit Performance and 
Dividends
Profit for the half-year to 31 December 2012 
increased 16.3 per cent to $132.1 million 
from $113.6 million last half-year. The 
net operating result which measures 
the underlying income generated 
by the portfolio was $123.7 million, 
up 17.3 per cent from the previous 
half-year’s result of $105.5 million.

AFIC’s income for the half-year was boosted 
by a number of factors, the main one being 
the performance of the trading portfolio 
which made a positive contribution to 

income of $6.5 million as the market 
rose, whereas in the corresponding period 
last half-year this result was negative 
$13.0 million. AFIC also benefited from the 
one off contribution of a special dividend 
from GUD and the distribution associated 
with the demerger of SCA Property Group 
from Woolworths. Income also increased 
as a result of the additional funds invested 
from the convertible note issue in December 
2011 although there was a commensurate 
increase in interest costs because of the 
Notes. At present with the Notes and the 
level of drawn down debt the gross level 
of gearing (excluding cash) is 7.3 per cent 
and remains modest relative to the size 
of portfolio.

Earnings per share based on the net 
operating result were 12.0 cents per share. 
The interim dividend was maintained at 
8 cents per share fully franked. Whilst 
the dividend was more than adequately 
covered by income, companies remain 
hesitant about the earnings and dividend 
outlook moving into the second half of the 
financial year. This coupled with the large 
contribution of the trading portfolio, which 
can vary over the course of the year, meant 
it was prudent to leave the interim dividend 
unchanged at this point. The Dividend 
Reinvestment Plan was maintained with 
no discount.



8

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES 
CONTINUED

Investment Portfolio
For the six month period to 31 December 
2012 the largest contributors by value to 
the performance of AFIC’s portfolio were 
Westpac, Commonwealth Bank, BHP 
Billiton, Wesfarmers and Telstra. In addition 
infrastructure stocks such Australian 
Infrastructure Fund and Hastings Diversified 
Utilities Fund which AFIC added to last 
year have been in high demand.

The largest acquisition was in APA Group 
as a result of its takeover of Hastings 
Diversified Utilities Fund given APA shares 
were part of the consideration in this 
transaction. AFIC accepted the takeover 
offer once it became apparent that its 
holdings would otherwise be compulsorily 
acquired. APA is a new holding for AFIC. 
It owns and operates energy infrastructure 
assets across Australia with interests 
including natural gas pipelines, gas 
storage facilities and a wind farm.

FIGURE 4: EARNINGS PER SHARE VS DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013

Earnings per share – first half  
Dividends per share – first half  

Earnings per share – second half  
Dividends per share – second half  

8.0¢
9.6¢

13.0¢
8.6¢

8.0¢

12.0¢

8.0¢
10.3¢

13.0¢ 9.7¢

8.0¢

11.4¢

13.0¢
11.1¢

Note: Earnings per share figure is based on net operating result per share.
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FIGURE 5: AFIC INVESTMENT BY SECTOR AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

In addition to the takeover of Hastings 
Diversified Utilities Fund by APA Group, 
major transactions in the portfolio included 
purchases in Coca-Cola Amatil, CSL, 
ANZ Banking Group, Suncorp (new to 
the portfolio although had been owned 
by AFIC previously), and Brambles. 
Sales included the disposal of holdings 
in Metcash, Peet and Seven West Media.

Trading Portfolio
The value of holdings in the trading 
portfolio increased over the six month 
period with strong rises across a number 

of holdings with BHP Billiton, ANZ Banking 
Group, National Australia Bank, Telstra 
and AMP generating the highest dollar 
return. The value of the trading portfolio 
was $116.0 million at 31 December 2012 
versus $107.8 million at 30 June 2012. The 
trading portfolio represents only 2.1 per cent 
of the total portfolio (including cash) and is 
expected to stay low as we remain cautious 
about increasing this portfolio given recent 
strength in the market.

Figure 5 highlights the breakdown of the 
investment and trading portfolios by the 
various sectors of the market.
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TOP 25 INVESTMENTS 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Includes investments held in both the investment and trading portfolios.

VALUED AT CLOSING PRICES AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Total Value 
$ Million

1 BHP Billiton* 545.1
2 Commonwealth Bank of Australia* 528.3
3 Westpac Banking Corporation* 476.9
4 Wesfarmers(a) 283.5
5 National Australia Bank* 260.2
6 Rio Tinto 237.9
7 Telstra Corporation* 235.5
8 Australia and New Zealand Banking Group* 228.8
9 Woolworths 182.2
10 Oil Search* 110.6
11 Australian Infrastructure Fund 110.6
12 Woodside Petroleum 107.8
13 AMP* 102.3
14 Amcor 101.9
15 Transurban Group 97.6
16 Santos* 88.6
17 Brambles* 82.7
18 Origin Energy 79.4
19 AGL Energy 78.2
20 Computershare* 76.7
21 QBE Insurance Group* 75.3
22 Orica* 73.4
23 Coca-Cola Amatil 69.4
24 Incitec Pivot 68.5
25 APA Group 64.4
Total 4,366.2

As a percentage of total portfolio value (excludes cash) 83.3%

*  Indicates that options were outstanding against part or all of the holding in the trading portfolio.
(a)  Includes $53.2 million of WESN partially protected securities.
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Half-Year 
2012 

$’000

Half-Year 
2011 

$’000
Dividends and distributions 129,042 123,437
Revenue from deposits and bank bills 3,549 1,318
Other revenue - 59
Net gains/(losses) on trading portfolio 
(including unrealised gains or losses) 6,544 (12,997)
Total income 139,135 111,817

Finance costs (10,510) (4,187)
Administration expenses (net of recoveries) (4,709) (4,461)
Operating result before income tax 123,916 103,169

Income tax (258) 2,288
Net operating result 123,658 105,457

Net gains on puttable instruments and non-equity investments* 12,095 11,701
Tax expense on above (3,628) (3,510)

8,467 8,191

Profit for the half-year 132,125 113,648

Cents Cents
Net operating result per share 11.98 10.32
Profit for the half-year per share 12.80 11.12

*  Consists of investments in Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund (sold during the half-year ended 
31 December 2012) and Peet Limited convertible notes.

INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
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31 Dec 
2012 

$’000

30 June 
2012 

$’000
Current assets
Cash 163,762 152,893
Receivables 9,755 54,484
Trading portfolio 116,027 107,849
Total current assets 289,544 315,226

Non-current assets
Fixtures and fittings 270 336
Investment portfolio 5,124,374 4,461,784
Income tax credit 8,893 -
Deferred tax assets 6,496 27,666
Total non-current assets 5,140,033 4,489,786

Total assets 5,429,577 4,805,012

Current liabilities
Payables 7,187 8,875
Tax payable - 1,106
Borrowings 100,000 100,000
Provisions 1,334 2,552
Interest rate hedging contracts 1,852 1,593
Total current liabilities 110,373 114,126

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,111 1,076
Convertible notes 219,096 218,649
Deferred tax liabilities – investment portfolio 694,381 519,671
Total non-current liabilities 914,588 739,396

Total liabilities 1,024,961 853,522

Net assets 4,404,616 3,951,490

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1,984,888 1,956,981
Revaluation reserve 1,657,541 1,231,372
Realised capital gains reserve 301,842 292,586
General reserve 23,637 23,637
Interest rate hedging reserve (1,852) (1,593)
Retained profits 438,560 448,507
Total shareholders’ equity (including minority interests) 4,404,616 3,951,490

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012
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Half-Year 
2012 

$’000

Half-Year 
2011 

$’000
Total equity at the beginning of the half-year 3,951,490 4,234,795

Dividends paid (133,605) (132,197)

Shares issued
– Dividend Reinvestment Plan 27,844 28,309

Other share capital adjustments 63 (194)

Total transactions with shareholders (105,698) (104,082)

Revaluation of investment portfolio 588,784 (443,556)

Provision for tax on revaluation (171,082) 136,519

Net revaluation of investment portfolio 417,702 (307,037)

Realised gains/(losses) not taken through Income Statement 25,515 (68,933)

Tax on realised gains/(losses) not taken through Income Statement (16,259) 18,499
Net realised gains/(losses) not taken through Income Statement 9,256 (50,434)

Net movement in fair value for interest rate swaps (259) (499)

Total other comprehensive income 426,699 (357,970)

Profit for the half-year 132,125 113,648

Total equity at the end of the half-year 4,404,616 3,886,391

A full set of AFIC’s interim accounts is available on the Company’s website.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
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HOLDINGS OF SECURITIES 
AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Individual investments for the combined investment and trading portfolios as at 31 December 
2012 are listed below. The list should not, however, be used to evaluate portfolio performance 
or to determine the net asset backing per share at other dates. Net asset backing is advised 
to the Australian Securities Exchange each month and is recorded on the toll-free telephone 
service at 1800 780 784 and posted to AFIC’s website afi.com.au

Individual holdings in the portfolios may change during the course of the year. In addition, 
holdings that are part of the trading portfolio may be subject to call options or sale 
commitments by which they may be sold at a price significantly different from the market 
price prevailing at the time of the exercise or sale.

Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
’000

Market 
Value 
$’000

AGK AGL Energy 5,083 78,179
AHD Amalgamated Holdings 775 5,231
AIO Asciano 1,615 7,526
AIX Australian Infrastructure Fund 35,564 110,605
ALQ ALS Limited 4,319 46,641
AMC Amcor 12,624 101,873
AMP* AMP 21,310 102,303
ANN Ansell 1,109 16,993
ANZ* Australia and New Zealand Banking Group 9,155 228,793
APA APA Group 11,643 64,388
ARP ARB Corporation 583 6,357
ASX ASX Limited 415 12,952
AWC Alumina 14,323 12,891
AZJ Aurizon Holdings 2,315 8,658
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Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
’000

Market 
Value 
$’000

BHP* BHP Billiton 14,726 545,148
BKL Blackmores 36 1,196
BKN Bradken 7,145 39,153
BKW Brickworks 1,478 17,056
BLD Boral 4,008 17,517
BXB* Brambles 11,026 82,733
CBA* Commonwealth Bank of Australia 8,498 528,348
CCL Coca-Cola Amatil 5,160 69,402
CFX CFS Retail Property Trust 22,855 43,767
CPU* Computershare 8,541 76,717
CSL CSL 789 42,520
CSR CSR 2,446 4,794
CWP Cedar Woods Properties 3,860 17,371
DJW Djerriwarrh Investments 8,597 35,074
DLX DuluxGroup 2,509 9,484
DUI Diversified United Investment 12,442 35,460
EGN Engenco 5,662 1,019
EGNR Engenco Rights 8,493 238
EQT Equity Trustees 789 11,642
FBU Fletcher Building 241 1,598
FWD Fleetwood Corporation 888 8,695
GUD G.U.D. Holdings 2,534 21,915
GWA GWA Group 6,000 13,800
IAG Insurance Australia Group 3,358 15,747
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Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
’000

Market 
Value 
$’000

ILU Iluka Resources 2,367 21,350
IPL Incitec Pivot 21,209 68,506
IRE IRESS Market Technology 2,217 18,266
IVC Invocare 1,279 11,230
MIR Mirrabooka Investments 8,728 18,852
MLT Milton Corporation 2,940 51,972
NAB* National Australia Bank 10,428 260,238
ORG Origin Energy 6,835 79,424
ORI* Orica 2,933 73,449
OSH* Oil Search 15,787 110,633
PPT* Perpetual 636 21,940
QBE* QBE Insurance Group 6,912 75,336
RHC Ramsay Health Care 1,360 37,101
RIO Rio Tinto 3,605 237,947
SHL Sonic Healthcare 854 11,381
STO* Santos 7,983 88,602
SUN* Suncorp Group 1,129 11,368
SXY Senex Energy 46,717 32,469
SYD Sydney Airport 3,875 13,097
TCL Transurban Group 16,025 97,594
TGG Templeton Global Growth Fund 7,900 6,241

HOLDINGS OF SECURITIES CONTINUED 
AT 31 DECEMBER 2012
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Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
’000

Market 
Value 
$’000

TLS* Telstra Corporation 53,945 235,528
TOL* Toll Holdings 8,903 40,445
TOX Tox Free Solutions 9,381 27,674
TRU Trust Company 2,287 10,016
TWE Treasury Wine Estate 2,176 10,203
WBC* Westpac Banking Corporation 18,317 476,884
WDC Westfield Group 4,243 44,802
WES Wesfarmers 6,248 230,237
WESN Wesfarmers Partially Protected Shares 1,400 53,219
WOW Woolworths 6,214 182,249
WPL Woodside Petroleum 3,183 107,836
WRT Westfield Retail 5,302 16,013
Total 5,225,886

*  Investments marked with an asterisk were the subject of options, either for the whole holding 
in the trading portfolio or part of it.

Code
Convertible Notes, Preference Shares 
and Other Interest Bearing Securities

Number 
Held 
’000

Market 
Value 
$’000

PPCG Peet 9.5% convertible notes 26 2,555
RHCPA Ramsay Health Care Convertible Adjustable 

Rate Equity Securities 115 11,960
Total 14,515
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MAJOR TRANSACTIONS IN THE INVESTMENT 
PORTFOLIO

Acquisitions (Above $5 Million)
Cost 

$’000

APA Group(a) 60,456
Coca-Cola Amatil 13,452
CSL 13,220
Australia and New Zealand Banking Group 8,880
Suncorp Group 8,551
Brambles 8,080
Iluka Resources 5,823
Insurance Australia Group 5,758
Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund 5,372

Disposals (Above $5 Million)
Proceeds 

$’000

Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund(b) 83,593
Metcash 12,420
Peet 6,045
Seven West Media 5,193

(a) Acquired as consideration in the takeover of Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund.
(b) Takeover by APT Pipelines Limited (APA Group).
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MAJOR TRANSACTIONS IN THE TRADING 
PORTFOLIO

Net Acquisitions (Above $2 Million)
Cost 

$’000

BHP Billiton 11,917
National Australia Bank 8,462
Toll Holdings 3,522
Computershare 3,503
QBE Insurance Group 2,122

Net Disposals (Above $2 Million)
Proceeds 

$’000

Seven West Media 6,305
Origin Energy 3,663
Westpac Banking Corporation 3,365
Transurban Group 3,015
Australia and New Zealand Banking Group 2,497

Note: These items are the net movements in the trading portfolio where there may have been both 
purchases and sales during the year.
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COMPANY PARTICULARS

Australian Foundation Investment 
Company Limited (‘AFIC’)
ABN 56 004 147 120

AFIC is a listed investment company. 
As such it is an investor in equities and 
similar securities on the stock market 
primarily in Australia.

Directors 
Bruce B Teele, Chairman
Donald R Argus AC
Ross E Barker, Managing Director
Terrence A Campbell AO
Graeme R Liebelt
John Paterson 
Fergus D Ryan AO
Catherine M Walter AM
Peter J Williams

Company Secretaries 
Simon M Pordage
Andrew JB Porter

Auditor 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Chartered Accountants

Country of Incorporation 
Australia

Registered Office 
Level 21, 101 Collins Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Mail Address 
 Mail Box 146 
101 Collins Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Contact Details 
Telephone (03) 9650 9911
Facsimile (03) 9650 9100
Email invest@afi.com.au
Website www.afi.com.au

For enquiries regarding net asset backing 
(as advised each month to the Australian 
Securities Exchange):

Telephone 1800 780 784 (toll-free)

Share Registrar 
Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd 
Yarra Falls, 452 Johnston Street 
Abbotsford Victoria 3067 

Shareholder 
Enquiry Lines 1300 662 270 (Australia) 
 0800 333 501 (New Zealand) 
  +613 9415 4373 (from overseas) 
Facsimile (03) 9473 2500
Website www.investorcentre.com/contact

Australian and New Zealand Securities 
Exchange Codes
AFI Ordinary shares (ASX and NZX)
AFIG Unsecured convertible notes (ASX)
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SHAREHOLDER MEETINGS

Melbourne Meeting 
Time 10.00am 
Date Wednesday 6 March 2013 
Venue Hilton on the Park 
Location 192 Wellington Parade 
 East Melbourne

Canberra Meeting 
Time 10.00am 
Date Tuesday 12 March 2013 
Venue Hyatt Hotel 
Location Commonwealth Avenue 
 Yarralumla

Adelaide Meeting 
Time 10.00am 
Date Monday 25 March 2013 
Venue Adelaide Festival Centre 
Location King William Road 
 Adelaide 

Sydney Meeting
Time 10.00am 
Date Tuesday 26 March 2013 
Venue Four Seasons Hotel 
Location 199 George Street 
 Sydney

Perth Meeting
Time 10.00am 
Date Monday 15 April 2013 
Venue Pan Pacific Hotel 
Location 207 Adelaide Terrace 
 Perth
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